

Nact11-21 Diwakar Singla Vs. Harjot Singh etc.

CNR No.PBLDA10002802021

Present: Shri Sanjeev Sahota, Advocate Counsel for the complainant.

Accused Harjot Singh declared proclaimed person vide order dated 16.11.2023.

Perusal of the file shows that the proclamation against accused was duly effected on 08.10.2023 and statement of serving official HC Sukhwinder Singh was recorded separately in this regard. Since the date of effecting of said proclamation i.e 08.10.2023, period of more than 30 days has elapsed, but accused Harjot Singh has failed to appear in the Court. So, **accused is declared proclaimed person. Copy of this order be sent to police station concerned for information and further necessary action.**

Today, complainant Diwakar Singh has appeared and has suffered a separate statement that the evidence already led by him on 15.01.2021 be read as it is, as his evidence under Section 299 Cr.P.C and now he closes his evidence under Section 299 Cr.P.C. He further stated that he cannot trace the property of accused. So at this stage, he does not want proceedings under Section 83 Cr.P.C be initiated against accused and as and when the he comes to know about the property of the accused, then he will inform the Court about the same for initiating proceedings under Section 83 Cr.P.C and now file be consigned to the record room.

In view of the statement, let file be put up on 09.12.2023 in National Lok Adalat.

Date of Order: 16.11.2023

(Deepal Singh Chhina), PCS,
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class,
Khanna.(UID PB0468).

Neha
Stenographer Gr-II